LP2987/LP2988
Micropower, 200 mA Ultra Low-Dropout Voltage
Regulator with Programmable Power-On Reset Delay;
Low Noise Version Available (LP2988)
General Description
The LP2987/8 are fixed-output 200 mA precision LDO volt-
age regulators with power-ON reset delay which can be
implemented using a single external capacitor.

ow
er-O
n
R
esetD
elay
© 1999 National Semiconductor Corporation DS100017 www.national.com
Connection Diagram (LP2987)
Ordering Information (LP2987)
TABLE 1. Package Marking and Ordering Information
Output Voltage Grade Order Information Package Marking Supplied as:
5 A LP2987AIMMX-5.0 L44A 3.5k Units on Tape and Reel
5 A LP2987AIMM-5.0 L44A 250 Units on Tape and Reel
5 STD LP2987IMMX-5.0 L44B 3.5k Units on Tape and Reel
5 STD LP2987IMM-5.0 L44B 250 Units on Tape and Reel
3.8 A LP2987AIMMX-3.8 L96A 3.5k Units on Tape and Reel
3.8 A LP2987AIMM-3.8 L96A 250 Units on Tape and Reel
3.8 STD LP2987IMMX-3.8 L96B 3.5k Units on Tape and Reel
3.8 STD LP2987IMM-3.8 L96B 250 Units on Tape and Reel
3.3 A LP2987AIMMX-3.3 L43A 3.5k Units on Tape and Reel
3.3 A LP2987AIMM-3.3 L43A 250 Units on Tape and Reel
3.3 STD LP2987IMMX-3.3 L43B 3.5k Units on Tape and Reel
3.3 STD LP2987IMM-3.3 L43B 250 Units on Tape and Reel
3.2 A LP2987AIMMX-3.2 L66A 3.5k Units on Tape and Reel
3.2 A LP2987AIMM-3.2 L66A 250 Units on Tape and Reel
3.2 STD LP2987IMMX-3.2 L66B 3.5k Units on Tape and Reel
3.2 STD LP2987IMM-3.2 L66B 250 Units on Tape and Reel
3.0 A LP2987AIMMX-3.0 L42A 3.5k Units on Tape and Reel
3.0 A LP2987AIMM-3.0 L42A 250 Units on Tape and Reel
3.0 STD LP2987IMMX-3.0 L42B 3.5k Units on Tape and Reel
3.0 STD LP2987IMM-3.0 L42B 250 Units on Tape and Reel
2.8 A LP2987AIMMX-2.8 L89A 3.5k Units on Tape and Reel
2.8 A LP2987AIMM-2.8 L89A 250 Units on Tape and Reel
2.8 STD LP2987IMMX-2.8 L89B 3.5k Units on Tape and Reel
2.8 STD LP2987IMM-2.8 L89B 250 Units on Tape and Reel
5 A LP2987AIMX-5.0 2987AIM5.0 2.5k Units on Tape and Reel
5 A LP2987AIM-5.0 2987AIM5.0 Shipped in Anti-Static Rails
5 STD LP2987IMX-5.0 2987IM5.0 2.5k Units on Tape and Reel
5 STD LP2987IM-5.0 2987IM5.0 Shipped in Anti-Static Rails
3.8 A LP2987AIMX-3.8 2987AIM3.8 2.5k Units on Tape and Reel
3.8 A LP2987AIM-3.8 2987AIM3.8 Shipped in Anti-Static Rails
3.8 STD LP2987IMX-3.8 2987IM3.8 2.5k Units on Tape and Reel
3.8 STD LP2987IM-3.8 2987IM3.8 Shipped in Anti-Static Rails
3.3 A LP2987AIMX-3.3 2987AIM3.3 2.5k Units on Tape and Reel
3.3 A LP2987AIM-3.3 2987AIM3.3 Shipped in Anti-Static Rails
Surface Mount Packages:
Mini SO-8 Package Type MM: See NS Package Drawing Number MUA08A
SO-8 Package Type M: See NS Package Drawing Number M08A
DS100017-3
Top View
For ordering information, refer to Table 1 in this document.
www.national.com 2
Ordering Information (LP2987) (Continued)
TABLE 1. Package Marking and Ordering Information (Continued)
Output Voltage Grade Order Information Package Marking Supplied as:
3.3 STD LP2987IMX-3.3 2987IM3.3 2.5k Units on Tape and Reel
3.3 STD LP2987IM-3.3 2987IM3.3 Shipped in Anti-Static Rails
3.2 A LP2987AIMX-3.2 2987AIM3.2 2.5k Units on Tape and Reel
3.2 A LP2987AIM-3.2 2987AIM3.2 Shipped in Anti-Static Rails
3.2 STD LP2987IMX-3.2 2987IM3.2 2.5k Units on Tape and Reel
3.2 STD LP2987AIM-3.2 2987IM3.2 Shipped in Anti-Static Rails
3.0 A LP2987IMX-3.0 2987AIM3.0 2.5k Units on Tape and Reel
3.0 A LP2987AIM-3.0 2987AIM3.0 Shipped in Anti-Static Rails
3.0 STD LP2987IMX-3.0 2987IM3.0 2.5 Units on Tape and Reel
3.0 STD LP2987IM-3.0 2987IM3.0 Shipped in Anti-Static Rails
2.8 A LP2987AIMX-2.8 2987AIM2.8 2.5 Units on Tape and Reel
2.8 A LP2987AIM-2.8 2987AIM2.8 Shipped in Anti-Static Rails
2.8 STD LP2987IMX-2.8 2987IM2.8 2.5 Units on Tape and Reel
2.8 STD LP298AIM-2.8 298AIM2.8 Shipped in Anti-Static Rails
Connection Diagram (LP2988)
Ordering Information (LP2988)
TABLE 2. Package Marking and Ordering Information
Output Voltage Grade Order Information Package Marking Supplied as:
5 A LP2988AIMMX-5.0 L51A 3.5k Units on Tape and Reel
5 A LP2988AIMM-5.0 L51A 250 Units on Tape and Reel
5 STD LP2988IMMX-5.0 L51B 3.5k Units on Tape and Reel
5 STD LP2988IMM-5.0 L51B 250 Units on Tape and Reel
3.8 A LP2988AIMMX-3.8 L0AA 3.5k Units on Tape and Reel
3.8 A LP2988AIMM-3.8 L0AA 250 Units on Tape and Reel
3.8 STD LP2988IMMX-3.8 L0AB 3.5k Units on Tape and Reel
3.8 STD LP2988IMM-3.8 L0AB 250 Units on Tape and Reel
3.3 A LP2988AIMMX-3.3 L50A 3.5k Units on Tape and Reel
3.3 A LP2988AIMM-3.3 L50A 250 Units on Tape and Reel
3.3 STD LP2988IMMX-3.3 L50B 3.5k Units on Tape and Reel
3.3 STD LP2988IMM-3.3 L50B 250 Units on Tape and Reel
3.2 A LP2988AIMMX-3.2 L67A 3.5k Units on Tape and Reel
3.2 A LP2988AIMM-3.2 L67A 250 Units on Tape and Reel
3.2 STD LP2988IMMX-3.2 L67B 3.5k Units on Tape and Reel
3.2 STD LP2988IMM-3.2 L67B 250 Units on Tape and Reel
3.0 A LP2988AIMMX-3.0 L49A 3.5k Units on Tape and Reel
3.0 A LP2988AIMM-3.0 L49A 250 Units on Tape and Reel
3.0 STD LP2988IMMX-3.0 L49B 3.5k Units on Tape and Reel
3.0 STD LP2988IMM-3.0 L49B 250 Units on Tape and Reel
2.8 A LP2988AIMMX-2.8 L0IA 3.5k Units on Tape and Reel
2.8 A LP2988AIMM-2.8 L0IA 250 Units on Tape and Reel
2.8 STD LP2988IMMX-2.8 L0IB 3.5k Units on Tape and Reel
2.8 STD LP2988IMM-2.8 L0IB 250 Units on Tape and Reel
5 A LP2988AIMX-5.0 2988AIM5.0 2.5k Units on Tape and Reel
5 A LP2988AIM-5.0 2988AIM5.0 Shipped in Anti-Static Rails
5 STD LP2988IMX-5.0 2988IM5.0 2.5k Units on Tape and Reel
5 STD LP2988IM-5.0 2988IM5.0 Shipped in Anti-Static Rails
3.8 A LP2988AIMX-3.8 2988AIM3.8 2.5k Units on Tape and Reel
3.8 A LP2988AIM-3.8 2988AIM3.8 Shipped in Anti-Static Rails
3.8 STD LP2988IMX-3.8 2988IM3.8 2.5k Units on Tape and Reel
3.8 STD LP2988IM-3.8 2988IM3.8 Shipped in Anti-Static Rails
3.3 A LP2988AIMX-3.3 2988AIM3.3 2.5k Units on Tape and Reel
3.3 A LP2988AIM-3.3 2988AIM3.3 Shipped in Anti-Static Rails
Surface Mount Packages:
Mini SO-8 Package Type MM: See NS Package Drawing Number MUA08A
SO-8 Package Type M: See NS Package Drawing Number M08A
DS100017-16
Top View
For ordering information, refer to Table 2 in this document.
www.national.com 4
Ordering Information (LP2988) (Continued)
TABLE 2. Package Marking and Ordering Information (Continued)
Output Voltage Grade Order Information Package Marking Supplied as:
3.3 STD LP2988IMX-3.3 2988IM3.3 2.5k Units on Tape and Reel
3.3 STD LP2988IM-3.3 2988IM3.3 Shipped in Anti-Static Rails
3.2 A LP2988AIMX-3.2 2988AIM3.2 2.5k Units on Tape and Reel
3.2 A LP2988AIM-3.2 2988AIM3.2 Shipped in Anti-Static Rails
3.2 STD LP2988IMX-3.2 2988IM3.2 2.5k Units on Tape and Reel
3.2 STD LP2988IM-3.2 2988IM3.2 Shipped in Anti-Static Rails
3.0 A LP2988AIMX-3.0 2988AIM3.0 2.5k Units on Tape and Reel
3.0 A LP2988AIM-3.0 2988AIM3.0 Shipped in Anti-Static Rails
3.0 STD LP2988IMX-3.0 2988IM3.0 2.5 Units on Tape and Reel
3.0 STD LP2988IM-3.0 2988IM3.0 Shipped in Anti-Static Rails
2.8 A LP2988AIMX-2.8 2988AIM2.8 2.5 Units on Tape and Reel
2.8 A LP2988AIM-2.8 2988AIM2.8 Shipped in Anti-Static Rails
2.8 STD LP2988IMX-2.8 2988IM2.8 2.5 Units on Tape and Reel
2.8 STD LP2988IM-2.8 2988IM2.8 Shipped in Anti-Static Rails
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Note 1)
If Military/Aerospace specified devices are required,
please contact the National Semiconductor Sales Office/